CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: USE ON REVIEW



File Number: 6-H-16-UR 4/25/2016 **Application Filed: Applicant: BRIAN HANN** **Related File Number:** Date of Revision:

Suite 403 • City County Building 400 Main Street Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 8 6 5 • 2 1 5 • 2 5 0 0 FAX•215•2068 www•knoxmpc•org

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location:	South side of Sevierville Pike, east side of Lancaster Dr.		
Other Parcel Info.:			
Tax ID Number:	109 K D 00203	Jurisdiction:	City
Size of Tract:	0.52 acres		
Accessibility:	Access is via Lancaster Dr., a minor collector street with a 20' pavement width within a 50' right-of-way.		

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use:	Business / vacant		
Surrounding Land Use:			
Proposed Use:	Restaurant		Density:
Sector Plan:	South City	Sector Plan Designation: NC	
Growth Policy Plan:	Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)		
Neighborhood Context:	The site is located in a small neighborhood commercial node at the intersection of Sevierville Pike and Lancaster Dr. in a predominantly residential neighborhood that has developed under R-1 (Low Density Residential) and R-2 (General Residential) zoning.		

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

3701 Sevierville Pike

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning:

Previous Requests:

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning: None noted

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category:

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

No. of Lots Proposed:

No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested: S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

	MPC ACTION AND DISPOSITION
Planner In Charge:	Tom Brechko
Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):	APPROVE the request for reuse of an existing commercial building as a restaurant, subject to the following 7 conditions:
Staff Recomm. (Full):	 Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Health Department. Revising the development plan to include a backup area at the eastern end of the parking lot, with a depth of between 5-7 feet, subject to approval by the Knoxville Department of Engineering. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knoxville Department of Engineering. Revising the landscape plan to include evergreen screening along the southern side of the parking lot that adjoins the residential lot, subject to approval by Planning Commission staff. Installation of landscaping as shown on the revised landscape plan within six months of issuance of the occupancy permit for the restaurant. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Urban Forester. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.
	With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) district and the other general criteria for approval of a Use on Review.
Comments:	The applicant is proposing to reuse an existing building in a C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district as a restaurant (eating and drinking establishment). Eating and drinking establishments require a use on review approval in the C-1 zone. The site is located on the south side of Sevierville Pike and east side of Lancaster Dr. with vehicular access off of Lancaster Dr. The building will include a restaurant with approximately 3000 square feet and an office with approximately 680 square feet. An office is a permitted use in the C-1 zone.
	The existing building includes approximately 16 parking spaces that back out onto Sevierville Pike and Lancaster Dr. and a paved parking area behind the building. Site improvements will include a total of 10 parallel parking spaces on Sevierville Pike and Lancaster Dr. and a parking lot off of Lancaster Dr. with 22 spaces. The applicant obtained a variance from the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals on May 19, 2016 for a reduction in the required number of off-street parking spaces, from 33 to 22.
	The restaurant will include an outdoor patio area along the street frontage. Sidewalks will be added along the street frontages and bicycle racks are also included to encourage non-vehicular use by residents in the neighborhood.
	EFFECT OF PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE
	 The proposed restaurant will have minimal impact on local services since all utilities are in place to serve this development. The proposed restaurant will have minimal impact on traffic since the facility is located at the intersection of a minor and major collector street. The proposed restaurant is consistent with the neighborhood scale of commercial development found in the area.
	CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOXVILLE ZONING ORDINANCE
	 The proposed restaurant meets all of the requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance with the recommended conditions. The proposed restaurant is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and

Date of Approval:	6/9/2016	Date of Denial:	Postponements:	
	tonowing 7 cond			
Summary of Action:	APPROVE the request for reuse of an existing commercial building as a restaurant, subject to the following 7 conditions:			
	With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) district and the other general criteria for approval of a Use on Review.			
Details of Action:	 Revising the depth of betwee Meeting all a Revising the lot that adjoins Installation of the occupancy Meeting all a 	en 5-7 feet, subject to approval b applicable requirements of the Kn landscape plan to include everg the residential lot, subject to appr	hox County Health Department. backup area at the eastern end of the parking lot, with y the Knoxville Department of Engineering. hoxville Department of Engineering. green screening along the southern side of the parking roval by Planning Commission staff. evised landscape plan within six months of issuance ty of Knoxville Urban Forester.	
Action:	Policy Plan map		Meeting Date: 6/9/2016	
	 The Knoxville One Year Plan and the South City Sector Plan propose neighborhood commercial uses for this site. The proposed restaurant is consistent with the One Year Plan and Sector Plan. The site is located within the Urban Growth Area on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth 			
	CONFORMITY	OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOP	TED PLANS	
	use is compatib significantly inju	le with the character of the neigh	neral purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The aborhoods where it is proposed. The use will not y. The use will not draw traffic through residential ollector street.	

Legislative Body:Knoxville City CouncilDate of Legislative Action:Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:Ordinance Number:Other Ordinance Number References:Disposition of Case:Disposition of Case, Second Reading:If "Other":If "Other":Amendments:Amendments:Date of Legislative Appeal:Effective Date of Ordinance: